

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

New Delhi, the 28th March, 1994.

Notification

GSR 333(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 87 of the Punjab Re-organisation Act, 1966 (31 of 1966), the Central Government hereby extends to the Union territory of Chandigarh, the enactments specified in column (1) of the Schedule hereto annexed, as in force in the State of Punjab at the date of this notification, subject to the modifications specified in the corresponding entries in column (2) of the said Schedule, namely:-

Schedule

Enactment (1)	Modifications (2)
1. The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1981 (Punjab Act No.13 of 1981)	1. (a) In sub-section(1) of section 1, for the words, brackets and figures "the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1981", the words, brackets and figures "the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1981 as extended to the Union territory of Chandigarh" shall be substituted; (b) for sub-section(2), of section 1, the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:- "(2) It shall come into force at once." (c) in section 2, for the words "rupees twenty thousand" the words "rupees four thousand and two hundred" shall be substituted; (d) section 3 shall be omitted.

(2)

1)  
The Punjab Motor  
Vehicles Taxation  
(Amendment)  
Act, 1992 (Punjab  
Act No.12 of 1993)

1. (a) In sub-section(1) of section 1, for the words, brackets and figures "the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1992", the words brackets and figures "the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation(Amendment) Act, 1992 as extended to the Union territory of Chandigarh" shall be substituted;
- (b) for sub-section(2), of section 1 the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) It shall come into force at once".

(c) in section 3, -

- (i) in sub-section(1) of section 3D, the words, brackets and figures "on and from the commencement of the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation(Amendment) Act, 1992" shall be omitted;
- (ii) in the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 3D, for the words, brackets and figures "before the commencement of the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation(Amendment) Act, 1992", the words, brackets and figures, "before the commencement of the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1992 as extended to the Union territory of Chandigarh" shall be substituted;
- (iii) section 3E, for the words "State of Punjab", where ever they occur, the words "Union territory of Chandigarh" shall be substituted.
- (d) section 4 shall be omitted.

( R.R. SHAH )

JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA